MEETING

JUNE 29, 2020 - REGULAR MEETING - #28

VOLUME 23

The Ross County Board of Commissioners met on this day, June 29, 2020 in regular session.

Mr. Corcoran opened the meeting by leading the Pledge of Allegiance.

Mr. R. Douglas Corcoran, President, called the meeting to order at 9:02 a.m., with Vice President Stephen Neal and Commissioner Dwight A.

Garrett in attendance.

MINUTES APPROVED

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Ross County Board of Commissioners, of

June 22, 2020, be approved as submitted.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

BILLS APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that the following bills of the county be approved for payment:

6/23/2020

5:26/2020 2020001464 Adena Health System 1754 50
i e —
’6 1"r WJJJ - “‘ﬂ "{J{IUD-JI{JMMM o 'Anuzon Capital ‘Sen'mea S ! - _14 44
S15200 2020001277 American Electric Power 15610
T T T R B
B e i T iE
]5 16 2020 "’020000100 American E}El:tﬂt Poswer : 1506 64
N T S R T
16 192000 2020000232 Ametican EleetiePower 1216
. T et e T F
51222000 2020001246 America’s Best Value Inn - Chillicothe 827809
6112000 2020000057  AT&TMobility 10802
;ﬁ R T T
6/12:2020 2020000062 Axis Forensic Toxicology | 114800
6 R L R R
e DONHE B € Commmiene T S 60
6232020 2020000263 B.P.OE, Elks Lodge #52 25000
i i e i
B e e N T1T 43,
3¢17/2020 2020000109 Bevins, Walter A | 207,
T N T T T o m
623200 2020000109 Bunstine Lasw Office S UL 3
67222020 2020000111 Bunstine Law Office 1 399,95
610200 2020000396  CDW Govemment, Inc. T s
69020 2020001809 Chilheothe Gazette 1’
501 *w 2020000272 City of Chillicothe Building Dept. 2605 34
6222020 2020000112 Clark, John K T B 11} oct
s 0 RO Ceasia Gas o6 G T
42272000 2020001063 * Columbus Radiology Cop. 300.6i
4222020 2020001464 Cohumbus Radiology Corp. 777.93
6132000 2020000569  CombDoc, Inc 2465
41,2020 M:"‘O 20000861  Council For Ross Lountv Families L 373000
6:18/2020 2020001508 Disaster Demons Emergency Mgmt Group I_TD 100000

Invoice Date Purchase Order

2{} 2{)00()[05& R

P&}* 'Eﬂ I*-Iame
A-1 FortMaker LLC

Dnug Mame "-.[ntm:s |

I EET



Pay To Name

6 15 F}‘D ________”’WOQGMBQ e ___;D““‘I“W“A“m E‘jd“ R“‘EF’H“ I“‘* U R 90, Qﬁ.
__ﬁ 22 *D"Uw - 5’*43*@001?45\ - DTB Distrbutors, Ine. - N ,.1?9 30
\45 243"& - '*{3 20000232 :DTE Dlstnbutcra Inx: | 237 9{}:

642020

4‘3 "3"
6 6 2020

!5 1/2020

v
6232020
501972020
6 10200
16:24/2020

51200

ﬁﬂwm'ww'
=6? W

6 ‘2020

§ Temon
61972020

e
‘3 3@ "*{j'}&

W@
6 ”1. :o;f:«:s

T
3:27/2019

seetie "
2020000437
RO
e
Cowons
T I
sonoRT
2020001341
T T

2019002885
2020000108
20210001506
2020000369
2020000460
e
L osoooie

2020000465
e
e

2020000707

Prodly Schoud R

ESPI

§1:m Capmmmﬂmes R —

?Gana LLC

 Gabs, LLC

‘- Orant “wieﬂlcal Clerter

Honzon Chillicathe Telephane . |

Houser & Son Fann Equq:mam

Jﬂl Caplnger

I@IDW:NK LLC

____Leo Meyers In'i‘-
Lisa M Bax

Modem Leasng

I\IadEm Leasing Rl
Mudem 1easng

i.Fath T
1 233382

;Genex;} 59_19,5 Cgm;mx,, e e b

Wﬁ ?ﬂﬂﬁﬂ’?’u .,,.,\\\_t,,i.GlamEI Mgmﬂam Bmﬂed &fg'[ﬂ'w . S

:Emergencv Fm f'esswnal Sen wes, Il]i, 3 3 9 51 |

533

«mam

200000
73.48
| 699.86

13871

1300
81913
6556
| ?1{}(}
14260

812500

384, .'8'
11468
136.58
" 59(:»&4
39337
39335

Modem Leasng |
45 R T S —— T
5222020 2020000126 North Fork Aumal Clie | 21180
6:23/2 2020000861 Office City Express 90075/
i zi:m)" T R
R PSR A Y-
6/23/2020 2020001601  Office City Express b 43
T T Y T T T
o O Ot Dt oFloh & Fen ke B
629:2020 2020001616 Ohio Secretary of State. 6688 3 ;
56 D oInE e Mome R S
e R PR G By G e
6/18:2020 2020000124 Printex Printing 26900
T T R R T
5 O e e Em
6242020 2020001602 Ross County Shexiffs Dept 2350000,
6 23 ..f.a 20 hemamz:s ‘Roucounw Sheriffs Dept o 23502 ?
6/17/2020 Szo 0000113 Rutherford, Chase Celn ] 250, ao
6222020 2020000109  Rutherford, Chase Coln | 46000
isAmD OO St Pl T T
5/12/2020 2020000101 ~ South Central Power Company . 78500
e - N Rt

Sa}uth CentralPo'ﬁer Cm'qaany -

$:1°2020
16 2020

15 22020

45 19/2020 R
6122020

§16200

200000
2020000437
.
2020000807
202000159

e

”Southem Ohm Shzeddmg LLC

Sports Plus

N Spors Plu.s
Staples Pi.l‘.i\- an:tagf

SugatioatPowerEquipment =~~~
The Water Express

2850,
19.40

i)
1640

1348 -ESCI.

3513



Invoice Date Pur

5412020

5 21 {} {j

?ﬁ*ﬁ{)ﬁi}l}“

oo
LA coans
20001592
1‘{3 }Q‘Q(} ]_jgﬁ '

202000088  Z:

;24}

2020221610

Pay To Name
West

Tnad Gov emmental S‘vstml

Thomson Renters -

Tn:;d Gm‘ emmental &‘vstml
Umted Wav of Rosa C»Gml’ti; Inc
EU‘S &afew Gear Im

’;Z ;Lne Txace anal Schaol Bmw:t
Nourse Famlly of Dealersh1p

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

THEN & NOW CERTIFICATES APPROVED

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve "Then & Now" Certificates, dated June 22,
2020 through June 26, 2020, in the amount of $9,176.54 prepared by the Office of the Ross County Auditor and certified by the auditor as to
the appropriation of funds for the purpose of encumbering the sum of the contract(s) or order(s) outlined therein, or the imminent collection
of funds for credit to the appropriated fund(s) of the county, and as to the availability of funds for transfer within the appropriate department(s).

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

AUDITOR AUTHORIZED TO TRANSFER FUNDS

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County auditor be authorized to transfer funds from the Motor Vehicle & Gas Tax Fund,
to Bond Retirement Fund, in the amount of $1.04, according to a request of this date from the county auditor.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Total Value
717 86

1508 .74

”13 3L
27.533.50

$ 157,621.80

15" ADDENDUM RECEIVED TO 2020 AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED
RESOURCES - US 23 TASKFORCE

The commissioners noted receipt of the 15" addendum to the 2020 Amended Official Certificate of Estimated Resources, from the Ross
County Budget Commission, for the US 23 Task Force:

List all funds separately

Unencumbered N
FUND Balance Taxes Other Sources Total
January 1, 2020
General Fund 5,820,439 74 4,600,000.00 23.793,290.58 38.213,730.32
Special Revenue Funds: XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
Dog & Kemel 10627363 0.00 315,500.00 2171365
I Drug Law Enforcement 47,557.08 000 0,00 47,551.08
AMENDED OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE OF ESTIMATED RESOURCES Taw EnTorement 3.505.00 000 500 5505 00
Litter Control & Recychng 164,237.13 0.00 133,820.00 298.057.13
16th ADDENDUM Real Estale Assessment 1,172,282.84 0.00 865,650.00 2,037.932.84
Maotor Vehicle & Gas 1,379,880.38 0.00 6,390,200.00 7,770,080.38
Office of Budget Commission Correctional & Law Enforcement 21441853 0.00 10,711,500.00 10,925 91853
Ross County, Ohio Law Enforcement - Canine Donations 710.85 0.00 .00 710.85
Chillicothe, Ohio | Treasurer Prepayment lnterest 51.780.64 0.00 10,000.00 61,780.64
Dae:  June 29. 2020 M (1,348.27) 0.00 257.074.82 256,626.55
S e Marriage Licenses 993848 0.00 1900000 | 2803848
g e i Enforcement and Education 10,583 96 000 0.00 10,583 96
To the Taxing Authority of Ross County: SherlIT Concealed Weapan 348,789.59 [ 133,000.00 73,789.59
. ) General Spocial Projects 188.218.45 0.00 1,000.00 189,218.45
The following is the amended official centificate of esti for the vear beginning January 1, 2020 as revised by the Pretrinl Diversion Program 2.800.00 0.00 050 2,800.00
Budget Commission of Ross County, which shall govern the total of appropriations made at any time during such fiscal year: 911 Eq quip 100,920.23 0.00 156,000.00 750,020.23
Meiiator Fee 295,318.02 0.00 8.000.00 303,318.02
Unencumbered Probate Cour - Conduct of Business 12,848.62 0.00 546.00 13,394 62
FUND Balance Taxes Other Sourees Total Law Library 8.961.87 0.00 50.000.00 98.961.87
i |_ Computerized Rescarch 111,214.60 0.00 2,500.00 113.714.60
nuary 12020 -
B Dol RE. Tax & Collection 99,814.60 0.00 160,000,060 259,814.60
Indigent Guardianship 60,561.60 0.00 47,600.00 107,561.60
General Fund 9.820.439.74 4,600,000.00 23,793,290.58 38.213,730.32 Chillen Sarvices 500 TTi0.006.00 S T7100 T152.77100
Indigent Drivers Alcohol 5.028.36 0.00 300.00 532856
Special Revenue Funds 16,963,224 93 11,060,000 00 27.964,717.05 55.987.941.98 Board of Developmental Disabiliies 9,566,239.21 8.913,000.00 5.215,902.00 23,695,141.21
Senior Citizens Tux Levy 0.00 1,017,000.00 10,600.00 1,027.600.00
Debt Service Funds 402,219.90 0.00 1,662,111.59 2,064 33149 Computer Systems Services 167,844.95 0.00 60,000.00 22784495
Certificate of Tilc 292,056.38 0.00 510,000.00 §02.056.38
Capital Projects Funds 5,286,045 49 0.00 4.729.917.00 10.015562.49 County Recorder.s Equipment 35.962.79 0.00 15,000.00 60,962, 7%
| Drainage Ditch 7921335 0.00 0.00 — 79.273.35
Sl Asarasrueai Pl o i i i | Board of Elections Grant 48,759.06 0.00 225.4 48.984.20
PE PeRma | o : 2 L Local Law Enforcement Block Grant 18,503.40 0.00 .00 18,503.40
o US 23 Pipeline Tasklorce 357,204.25 0.00 36.229.09 39343334
Enterprise Furd 259.031.72 0.00 $2,000.00 31,031.72 Sherift's Federal Fquitable Sharing 22,533 61 0,00 0.00 22,533 61
Prosecutor’s Diversion Program. 16.555.12 0.00 .00 16,355.12
Inernal Service Fund 1,668,161.47 0.00 9.100,000.00 10.768,161.47 Septic Improvement 38,104.40 0.00 150,000.00 188,104.40
Small Citics Formula 70,842.61 0.00 794,312.00 865,154.61
Trust Funds 22,965.25 0.00 11,271.00 3423625 Housing |.oan Repay 941818 000 0.00 941818
Prison Diversion Subsid: 40.500.16 0.00 180,000 00 22090016
ATP Grant - Juvenile 36,996.04 0.00 54,641.05 91,637.09
401 Care & Custody 70,267.33 .00 ~ AR03RGE 419,206.01
- o e Court Technology Grani - Juvenile 2273 0.00 247145 289768
TOTAI 34,422,088.50 15,660,000.00 6731330722 117,395,395.72 VOCA Juvenile Cout 19348 68 000 B0 75951 68
) o Ohto CASA - Juvenile 32018.08 000 36,000.00 68,018 08
AMENDMENTS: Juvenile Court CTF 1,795.21 0.00 0.00 1,795.21
13d of Elections Grant Fund - Increase Other Sources §225 14 Juvenile Court IV-E 1.215,680.20 .00 135,000.00 1.350,080.20
OCJS Drug Law Enforceniest Grant Fund - increase Other Sources $1358,395 89 e ‘, Smart Ohio 300.24 0.00 000 30024
i 1?;.35* W Drug Court Subsidy - Commeon Pleas 8831 0.00 40,000.00 40,088531
4 %i Court Technology Grant - Common Pleas 0.00 0.00 3637181 36,371.81
T Tieroin (1lope) Partnership (26.841.61) 0.00 36.666.51 9.824.90
”fi JUN 29 7020 T-CAP Grant 332,166.90 .00 150,000.00 482,16€.90
[_ATP Grant - Common Picas 1442729 0.00 5359861 68.025.90
SIM Imp Grant 1.00 0.00 0.00 100
OCJS Drug Law Enforcement 113,606.06 0.00 158,395.89 272,001.95
j ? Marine Patrol 17.686.46 0.00 29,000.00 40,686.46
I 7’/’ ) I Jail Release Program 18,868.50 0.00 0.00 18,868.50
Wi /,’ AL L / Shenill Jail Diversion 8,843 .89 0.00 132,000.00 140,843 89
F 4 )z 1B66 Drug Task Force 66.10 000 0.00 66.10
r’(V Budget Residential Services 130,634 77 0.00 754,000.00 38463477
- Commission VOCA/SVAA 15,115.37 0.00 152,000.00 16711537
[Total Special Revenue Funds 16,063,228.93 11,060,000.00 37.964,717.03 55,087,941.98
Debi Scrvice Funds: XXX XXRX XXX XXX
Woies Payable A1,001.3% 0.00 0.00 3100134
Bond Retirement 361.218.56 | 000 166211159 3.023,330.15
Total Debt Service Funds 402,219.90 0.00 1,662,111.59 206433149
Capital Projects Funds: XXXX XXXX XXXX XXXX
Board of DD Capiial 702,0945% 0.00 66.060.00 262,094.35
“Airport Construction 2101599 T00 360,017.00 391,832.99
Wesiemn Ave & Anncx 34,017.90 466 0.00 25,01730
Law Enforcoment Complex 5.022.798.34 7.00 4.300,000.00 §.312,798.34
VA Tacility Reserve 15.000.00 0.00 000 15,000.00
Service Center Improvements 218.71 0.00 0.00 21871
(Total Capital Projects Funds 5,286,045.49 0.00 3.725577.00 10.015,962.49
Special TFund: XXX XXX XXXX XXX
Various County Assessmenls 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Special Assessmeni Fund 0.00 G.00 .00 0.00
[Enterprise Fund XXXX XXX XXXX XXXX
Countywide Sewer 259.631.72 0.00 33.060.00 311,031.72
‘Total Enterprise Fund 239,051.72 0.00 52,000.00 31L031.72
Internal Services Fund:- XXX XNXX XXXX XXXX
Giroup Insurance & Workers Comp. 1668 161 47 T.00 9.100.006.00 10,768,161 47
Tolal Infernal Service Fund T.668.161 47 0.00 9.108,060.00 10,768,161.47
Trust Funds: XXX NNXX XXX XXX
Board of DI Bequest Z79.98 0.00 6.00 779.98
Prevention of Juvenile Delinguency 6,043.00 0.00 0.50 6,043.00
Rehab_Cenier - Rowelon Trust 16,642.27 000 1127100 21913.27
Total Trust Funds 22,965.25 0.00 1137100 3423635
TOTALLALL FUNDS 34422088 50 15.660,000.60 €7,313,307.22 117,395,365.72 |




APPROPRIATION/DEAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS - VARIOUS

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $158,395.89 be appropriated in the US 23 Task Force Fund, from unappropriated funds, to account
codes listed below, according to a request of June 24, 2020 and the 16" addendum to the 2020 Amended Official Certificate of Estimated
Resources:

AMOUNT TO
$ 82,591.60 420-29-03-7001, Salaries
11,562.82 420-29-03-7012, OPERS
38.40 420-29-03-7014, Life Insurance
1,651.83 420-29-03-7013, Workers Comp
1,197.58 420-29-03-7017, Medicare
7,816.09 420-29-03-7100, Travel
1,870.00 420-29-03-7150, Supplies
23,462.00 420-29-03-7150, Other Expense
26,256.59 420-29-03-7104, Confidential Funds
1,948.98 420-29-03-7200, Equipment
$158,395.89 TOTAL

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $5,649.85 be appropriate/deappropriated in the Board of Elections Grant Fund, from
unappropriated funds to/from account codes listed below, according to a request of this date from the county auditor:

AMOUNT TO/FROM

$6,688.37 410-26-01-7800, Reimburse State Unused Fds.
(1,038.52) 410-26-01-7801, Reimburse General
$5,649.85 TOTAL

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that $8,200.00 be appropriated in the Roweton Trust Fund, from unappropriated funds, to account
code #770-01-00-7550, Other Expense, according to a request of June 23, 2020 from the commissioners.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that $5,842.00 be appropriated in the Small Cities Fund, from unappropriated funds, to account code
#420-07-33-7219, Program Income HOME, according to a request of June 23, 2020 from the planning department.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that $4,000.00 be appropriated in the Drainage Ditch Fund, from unappropriated funds, to account
code #239-01-04-7201, Scenic Acres, according to a request of June 23, 2020 from the commissioners.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that $35,000.00 be appropriated in the General Fund, from unappropriated funds, to account code
#100-01-00-7123, Legal Counsel, according to a request of June 24, 2020 from the commissioners.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

ASSET DISPOSAL FORMS APPROVED - VARIOUS

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve an Asset Disposal Form submitted by Board
of Elections, for disposal of the following surplus personal property of the county as indicated:

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION METHOD OF DISPOSAL
Two (2) Printers HP LaserJet P3015, Serial #VNBCB4021Y,
VNB3042551, Tag #002818 Transfer to Surplus Property

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve an Asset Disposal Form submitted by
Emergency Management Agency (EMA), for disposal of the following surplus personal property of the county as indicated:

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION METHOD OF DISPOSAL
One (1) HP Computer, Serial #2UA3462BYS, Tag #15502 Discard as Valueless, per ORC 307.12(1)
One (1) Brother Typewriter-Model ML100, Serial #J15K336621,

Tag #16354 Transfer to Surplus Property

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.



Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve an Asset Disposal Form submitted by Board
of Developmental Disabilities (DD), for disposal of the following surplus personal property of the county as indicated:

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION METHOD OF DISPOSAL
One (1) Apple TV, Tag #15725 Discard as Valueless, per ORC 307.12(1)
One (1) Cassette player, Tag#3551 «“ «“ «“ «“ “ “

Twenty three (23) Ipad’s, Tag #13668, 13669, 13671, 13672, 13673, 13674, 13676

13678, 13679, 13680, 13739, 13732, 13733, 13861, 13862, 15633,

15716, 15718, 15719, 15720, 15721, 15723, 15724 “ “ “ “ “ “
Sixty one (61) PC’s Tag# 2706, 2707, 2708, 2725, 13499, 13500, 13502, 13559,

13561, 13562, 13563, 13803, 13804, 13805, 13806, 13808, 13809,

13810, 13811, 13812, 13814, 13964, 13965, 13968, 13985, 13986,

13987, 13988, 13989, 13990, 13997, 15012, 15013, 15022, 15023,

15024, 15025, 15028, 15029, 15030, 15031, 15357, 15361, 15362,

15363, 15611, 15613, 15614, 15615, 15616, 15617, 15619, 15621,

15622, 15623, 15624, 15625, 15626, 15627, 15628, 15630 “ “ “ “ “ “

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

MEMBER APPOINTED — ROSS COUNTY BOARD OF DEVELOPMENT DISABILITIES
(RCBDD)

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded that Katie Guba, 27 Shawnee Drive, Chillicothe, OH, 45601, be appointed as a member of the Ross
County Board of Development Disabilities (DD), to fill the unexpired term of Roger Smith, from June 29, 2020 through December 31, 2021,
according to an email of recommendation of June 25, 2020, from Leia Snyder, Superintendent of the Pioneer Center of the Ross County Board
DD.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

PUBLIC HEARING - TAX BUDGET FOR YEAR 2021; TAX BUDGET ADOPTED

The commissioners held a public hearing as advertised, commencing at 10:00 a.m. this date, on the county’s proposed tax budget for the
calendar year 2021.

Present for the hearing was Ross County Auditor Tom Spetnagel Jr. & Bret Bevens, reporter for the Southern Ohio Today news.

Mr. Corcoran opened the public hearing scheduled for 10:00 a.m. this date. He turned the meeting over to the county auditor for a presentation
of where he thinks the 2021 budget is within standings.

Mr. Spetnagel Jr. said that the 2021 tax budget allocates $87,288,731 among the County's funds. Within the General Fund, which is the
County's largest fund, there is an anticipated $32,741,391 in revenues with $33,472,725 in expenditures. The tax budget assumes flat sales tax
revenue due to the ongoing coronavirus pandemic in the United States. It also assumes that the County will have to use its remaining transition
aid given for the loss of sales tax on Medicaid managed care organizations. Expenditures are expected to rise about 2.5% with an expected
5% increase in health insurance premiums. There is a strong likelthood that expenses are overstated, but this can be addressed in the fall after
departments have submitted their final budget requests.

Mr. Corcoran said that we will conduct meetings in the fall with each department head. The county departments had done a good job of
keeping expenditures in check. This comes from a good working relationship between the auditor and other department heads.

The total funds of the County in the 2021 Budget submitted totaled $87,288,731. He also noted that the Commissioners also must accept the
tax rate for the 2021 General Health District Budget. The Health district’s 2021 Budget totals $3,501,883.

The commissioners expressed their appreciation to Mr. Spetnagel and his staff for their efforts and assistance in compiling the budget
information.

No other comments were offered, and the hearing was closed at 10:12 a.m.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners adopt the Ross County tax budget for the fiscal year
commencing January 1%, 2021, in the total amount available for all funds of the county of $87,288,731 and for the Ross County Health District
in the amount of $3,501,883 and authorize submission of same for the consideration of the Ross County Budget Commission as required by
state law.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

PAYMENT REQUEST LETTER APPROVED - ROSS COUNTY-SHOEMAKER AIRPORT
MATCHING GRANT PROGRAM

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners, by its President, R. Douglas Corcoran, approve a
Payment Request Letter, to be submitted to the Office of Aviation, Ohio department of Transportation, requesting $1,271.40 in State Fiscal
Year 2020 Grant Funds under the Ohio Airport Matching Grant Program which represents partial payment for the work completed on FAA
Grant #3-39-0017-019-2019, at the Ross County-Shoemaker Airport.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

ROOF SYSTEM REVIEW PROPOSAL APPROVED - ROSS COUNTY/CHILLICOTHE LAW
ENFORCEMENT COMPLEX AND JAIL UPGRADE AND RENOVATION PROJECT

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners approve a proposal submitted by Mays Consulting &
Evaluation Services, Inc., to conduct a roof system review at the Ross County/Chillicothe Law Enforcement Complex and Jail Upgrade and
Renovation Project, in the amount of $2,950.00, to be paid from account code #100-01-00-7103, Contract Services.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.



GUARDIAN AD LITEM AGREEMENT ENTERED INTO — JUVENILE COURT CASA GRANT
PROGRAM

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners, by its President, R. Douglas Corcoran, enter into a
Guardian Ad Litem Agreement, to extend the General Liability and Public Officials Liability coverage provided by Ross County to Heather
Osborne, while performing services for, and while acting within the scope of authority granted by the Ross County Common Pleas Court,
Juvenile Division.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners, by its President, R. Douglas Corcoran, enter into a
Guardian Ad Litem Agreement, to extend the General Liability and Public Officials Liability coverage provided by Ross County to Lori Ann
Lehman, while performing services for, and while acting within the scope of authority granted by the Ross County Common Pleas Court,
Juvenile Division.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners, by its President, R. Douglas Corcoran, enter into a
Guardian Ad Litem Agreement, to extend the General Liability and Public Officials Liability coverage provided by Ross County to Michael
Walsh, while performing services for, and while acting within the scope of authority granted by the Ross County Common Pleas Court,
Juvenile Division.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners, by its President, R. Douglas Corcoran, enter into a
Guardian Ad Litem Agreement, to extend the General Liability and Public Officials Liability coverage provided by Ross County to Brooke
Blevins, while performing services for, and while acting within the scope of authority granted by the Ross County Common Pleas Court,
Juvenile Division.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

VACATION LEAVE AUTHORIZED -

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that Gail L. Stout, Clerk to the Board and Brad Cosenza, county administrator to the Board, be
authorized to take eight (8) hours vacation leave during pay period ending July 4, 2020.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

PAYMENTS AUTHORIZED — ROSS COUNTY JAIL RENOVATION PROJECT

Mr. Neal moved, Mr. Garrett seconded, that payment in the amount of $1,325.00.00 be made from General Fund, account code #100-01-00-
7103, Contract Services, to JS Held LLC, for professional services rendered, Invoice date of July 11, 2019, in the matter of the Ross County
Jail Renovation Project.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that payment in the amount of $3,204.37 be made from General Fund, account code #100-01-00-7103,
Contract Services, to JS Held LLC, for professional services rendered, Invoice date of August 14, 2019, in the matter of the Ross County Jail
Renovation Project.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that payment in the amount of $2,343.08 be made from General Fund, account code #100-01-00-7103,
Contract Services, to JS Held LLC, for professional services rendered, Invoice date of September 10, 2019, in the matter of the Ross County
Jail Renovation Project.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that payment in the amount of $4,838.50 be made from General Fund, account code #100-01-00-7103,
Contract Services, to JS Held LLC, for professional services rendered, Invoice date of October, 10, 2019, in the matter of the Ross County Jail
Renovation Project.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that payment in the amount of $2,174.00 be made from General Fund, account code #100-01-00-7103,
Contract Services, to JS Held LLC, for professional services rendered, Invoice date of November 10, 2019, in the matter of the Ross County
Jail Renovation Project.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes; Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.

AUTHORIZE PAYMENT OF $15,00000 TO THE ROSS COUNTY COMMUNITY
IMPROVEMENT CORPORATION (CIC)

Mr. Garrett moved, Mr. Neal seconded, that the Ross County Board of Commissioners hereby authorize a payment (3™ quarter 2020
investment), in the amount of $15,000.00 to be paid from account code #100-01-16-7456, Grant-Jobs 2010, to the Ross County Community
Improvement Corporation, for purpose of the campaign to create jobs for Ross Countains, Project Jobs 2010.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Garrett, yes; Mr. Neal, yes, Mr. Corcoran, yes. Motion carried.



OTHER BUSINESS

The commissioners hosted a meeting of the Ross County Land Reutilization Corporation Board.

The first of two meeting for the Ross County Records Commission, was held on this date, at 11:30 a.m.

ADJOURNMENT

Mr. R. Douglas Corcoran, President, adjourned the regular meeting of, June 29, 2020, at 3:15 p.m.

: JEA
N ! -
/// g L
7 77

Bv(?f i ?m?%ioni/ of Ross County, Ohio
yise 4 A% df‘ : -

R. Doug}ag Corcoran, President

VS’tephen Aﬁgﬂ\’/‘Le President /

Dwight A¢Garrett



cathyprimer


cathyprimer


cathyprimer


cathyprimer



